Building expenses  -4,523 -4,070 -3,794

Net rental income  109,157 93,484 76,982

Revenue from management, administration and other 2,474 2,293 1,182
Other expenses  -6,886 -4,776 -3,774
Asset depreciation  -17,449 -15,454 -13,356
Provisions -154 -286 -5
Personnel expense  -6,520 -5,557 -4,239

Operating income  80,622 69,703 56,790

Income on cash and cash equivalents  2,152 4,150 6,574
Gross cost of debt -1,110 -831 -381
Cost of debt 1,042 3,319 6,193
Other financial income and expense  -111 -117 -53

Net financial income 931 3,202 6,140

Tax -601 -1,307 -2,425

Net income  80,953 71,598 60,505

- Minority interests 42 49 37
- Attributable 80,911 71,549 60,468

Net income (€) 1.08 0.98 0.83
Fully-diluted net income (€)  1.08 0.98 0.83

 Unofficial translation – for information purposes only

 5

The tables below show extracts from Mercialys’ pro forma financial information as at 31 December 2008 as
described in paragraph 4.2 of this transfer document.

− Pro forma consolidated balance sheet

 Dec-08 Pro forma  Dec 08
€ 000   restatements Pro forma

Intangible assets  37  37
Property, plant and equipment  910  910
Investment properties  1,231,328 333,505 1,564,833
Non-current financial assets  11,703  11,703

Non-current assets  1,243,978 333,505 1,577,483

Accounts receivable  4,440 494 4,934
Other receivables  8,851  8,851
Casino current account  8,489  8,489
Cash and cash equivalents  2,141 10,353 12,494

Current assets  23,921 10,846 34,767
Total assets  1,267,900 344,351 1,612,251

  Dec-08 Pro forma  Dec 08
€ 000   restatements Pro forma

Share capital  75,150 14,192 89,342
Other paid-in capital 1,051,987 317,613 1,369,600
Consolidated reserves 28,102  28,102
Net income  80,911 11,133 92,044
Dividend advances -30,035  -30,035

Equity attributable to group  1,206,115 342,938 1,549,053

Minority interests  616  616

Equity  1,206,731 342,938 1,549,669

Long-term provisions  79  79
Non-current financial liabilities  10,948  10,948
Deposits & guarantees 19,349 490 19,839
Non-current tax payable  1,189  1,189

Non-current liabilities  31,565 490 32,055

Accounts payable  9,156 211 9,367
Current financial liabilities  4,624  4,624
Short-term provisions  439  439
Other current payables  15,164 712 15,876
Current tax due  219  219

Current liabilities  29,603 923 30,526
Total Equity and liabilities  1,267,900 344,351 1,612,251

 Unofficial translation – for information purposes only

 6

− Pro forma consolidated income statement

Dec-08 Pro forma

information
 Pro forma

information

€ 000

Pro forma
restatements

12 months
pro forma

2008
(1)

Pro forma
restatements
7.5 months
pro forma

2008
 (7.5

months) (2)

Rental income  116,201 15,457 131,658  9,571 125,772

Unrecovered land tax -70 -8 -78  -5 -75
Unrecovered rental expenses  -2,451 -107 -2,558  -66 -2,517
Building expenses  -4,523 -311 -4,834  -192 -4,715

Net rental income  109,157 15,032 124,189  9,307 118,464

Revenue from management, administration and
other

2,474   2,474   2,474

Other expenses  -6,886 -1 -6,887   -6,886
Asset depreciation  -17,449 -3,899 -21,348  -2,414 -19,863
Provisions -154  -154   -154
Personnel expense  -6,520  -6,520   -6,520

Operating income  80,622 11,133 91,755  6,893 87,515

Income on cash and cash equivalents  2,152   2,152   2,152
Gross cost of debt -1,110  -1,110   -1,110
Cost of debt 1,042  1,042   1,042
Other financial income and expense  -111   -111   -111

Net financial income 931 0 931  0 931

Tax -601  -601   -601

Net income  80,953 11,133 92,086  6,893 87,846

- Minority interests 42  42   42
- Attributable 80,911 11,133 92,044  6,893 87,804

Net income (€) (3) 1.08  1.03   0.98
Fully-diluted net income (€) (3) 1.08  1.03   0.98

(1) Pro forma income statement for full year
(2) Pro forma income statement set out as though asset transfers had been completed at 19 May 2008
The asset transfers will be completed once they have been approved by the combined general meeting on 19 May 2009, without retroactive
effect
(3) The number of shares in issue post-transaction is estimated at 89,341,659
The potential number of shares including option and bonus share plans is estimated at 89,500,988 shares

 Unofficial translation – for information purposes only

[…]

distribution is planned by Casino are indeed distributed), the Company’s shares will be owned as follows:

Shareholder Number of shares % of share capital Number of voting
rights*

% of voting
rights

Groupe Casino (ex
Mercialys)

45,010,838 50.38% 45,010,838 50.44%

Groupe Rallye (ex Groupe
Casino)

6,821,495 7.64% 6,821,495 7.64%

Total Casino et Rallye 51,832,333 58.02% 51,832,333 58.09%
Groupe Generali 7,373,744 8.25% 7,373,744 8.26%
Groupe Axa 6,983,996 7.82% 6,983,996 7.83%
Cardif Assurances Vie
(Groupe BNP Paribas)

4,672,327 5.23% 4,672,327 5.24%

Groupe CNP 268,721 0.30% 268,721 0.30%
Galeries Lafayette 256,219 0.29% 256,219 0.29%
Treasury stock 110,628 0.12% 0 0.00%
Employee savings plan 375,087 0.42% 375,087 0.42%
Public 17,468,604 19.55% 17,468,604 19.58%
Total 89,341,659 100% 89,231,031 100%
* Number of voting rights at general meeting.

3.3 Dilution

As of the date of registration of this document, the impact of the issue of 14,191,700 new shares on a 1%
shareholding in Mercialys would be as follows:

 % of share capital % of voting rights
Before Transaction   1% 1%
After Transaction  0.84% 0.84%

3.4 Effect on equity

Table of evolution of Mercialys’ equities

€000 Number of shares Share capital Other paid-in
capital Total equity

Before Transaction (*) 75,149,959 75,150 1,121,439 1,196,589
After Transaction () 89,341,659 89,342 1,419,391 1,508,733
* As at 31 December 2008
 Excluding potential deduction of the fees attached to the transaction on the transfer premium

Table of evolution of Mercialys’ consolidated equities:

€000 Number of shares Share capital Other paid-in
capital Total equity

Before Transaction (*) 75,149,959 75,150 1,050,670 1,125,820
After Transaction () 89,341,659 89,342 1,370,913 1,460,255
* As at 31 December 2008
 Excluding potential deduction of the fees attached to the transaction on the transfer premium

 Unofficial translation – for information purposes only

 14

4 Practical details

4.1 Date of asset transfer

The general meeting of the Company to which the Assets are to be transferred is set to approve the Assets
Transferred on 19 May 2009. It is planned that the assets shall be transferred on the same day.

4.2 Timetable

6 April 2009 Mercialys’ investment committee and board of directors meet to approve the
Transaction in the light of draft reports from the independent expert, and call

[…]

Number of shares Share capital Other paid-in capital

Total equity
(excluding
results and

legal
provisions)

Before transaction
75,149,959 75,150 1,121,439 1,196,589

After transaction 89,341,659 89,342 1,419,391 1,508,733
* Total at 31 December 2008.
 Before any transaction-related costs charged to the transfer premium.

 Unofficial translation – for information purposes only

 46

Mercialys consolidated equity table

€000
Number of shares Share capital Other paid-in capital

Total equity
(excluding

results)
Before transaction 75,149,959 75,150 1,050,670 1,125,820
After transaction 89,341,659 89,342 1,370,913 1,460,255

* Total at 31 December 2008.
 Before any transaction-related costs charged to the transfer premium.

 Unofficial translation – for information purposes only

 47

2.5.1.2 Shareholders before and after Transaction

(i) Shareholders before Transaction

The following table describes Mercialys’ share capital as at 31 March 2009, after correction to reflect the
transfer of Mercialys’ shares owned by Casino Group to La Forézienne de Participations:

Shareholder  Number of
shares

% of shares Number of voting
rights

% of voting
rights

Casino  217,529 0.29% 217,529 0.29%
La Forézienne de
Participations*

44,623,413 59.38% 44,623,413 59.47%

Total Casino Group 44,840,942 59.67% 44,840,942 59.76%
Groupe Generali* 7,373,744 9.81% 7,373,744 9.83%
Groupe Axa* 6,983,996 9.29% 6,983,996 9.31%
Cardif Assurances Vie (Groupe
BNP Paribas)*

4,672,327 6.22% 4,672,327 6.23%

Treasury stock  110,628 0.15% 0 0.00%
Employee savings plan* 350 0.00% 350 0.00%
Public* 11,167,972 14.86% 11,167,972 14.88%
Total 75,149,959 100% 75,039,331 100%

* Company directly or indirectly 100% controlled by Casino.
 Number of voting rights at general meeting.
* As at 31 March 2009.

(ii) Shareholders after Transaction

After completion of the Assets Transferred, Mercialys’ shares will be owned as follows:

Shareholder Number of
shares

% of share capital Number of voting
rights

% of voting
rights

Casino  217,529 0.24% 217,529 0.24%
La Forézienne de
Participations*

44,623,413 49.95% 44,623,413 50.38%

IGC*  8,840,212 9.91% 8,840,212 9.91%
Plouescadis*  3,280,553 3.67% 3,280,553 3.68%
Chafar 2*  557,148 0.62% 557,148 0.62%

[…]

under the Autorité des Marchés Financiers' General Regulation (article 222-2).

The same accounting principles and methods have been applied in preparing the pro forma financial
statements as were used for the last Mercialys group consolidated financial statements.

The specific assumptions made for the present exercise are described in section “III - Assumptions applied
in preparing the 2008 pro forma financial statements”.

Readers are reminded that such pro forma information, due to its nature, deals with a hypothetical situation
and consequently, does not represent the effective financial situation or results of the Mercialys group. The
pro forma information would not be relevant if the transaction is not completed.

 Unofficial translation – for information purposes only

 58

II – PRO FORMA 2008 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL ANNUAL STATEMENT

The figures in the following tables have been individually rounded. The mathematical calculations based on
the rounded figures may differ from totals or subtotals shown.

− Pro forma consolidated balance sheet

 Dec-08 Pro forma  Dec 08
€ 000   restatements pro forma

Intangible assets  37  37
Property, plant and equipment 910  910
Investment properties  1,231,328 333,505 1,564,833
Non-current financial assets  11,703  11,703

Non-current assets  1,243,978 333,505 1,577,483

Accounts receivable  4,440 494 4,934
Other receivables  8,851  8,851
Casino current account  8,489  8,489
Cash and cash equivalents  2,141 10,353 12,494

Current assets  23,921 10,846 34,767
Total assets  1,267,900 344,351 1,612,251

  Dec-08 Pro forma  Dec 08
€ 000   restatements Pro forma

Share capital  75,150 14,192 89,342
Other paid-in capital 1,051,987 317,613 1,369,600
Consolidated reserves 28,102  28,102
Net income  80,911 11,133 92,044
Dividend advances -30,035  -30,035

Equity attributable to group  1,206,115 342,938 1,549,053

Minority interests  616  616

Equity  1,206,731 342,938 1,549,669

Long-term provisions  79  79
Non-current financial liabilities  10,948  10,948
Deposits & guarantees 19,349 490 19,839
Non-current tax payable  1,189  1,189

Non-current liabilities  31,565 490 32,055

Accounts payable  9,156 211 9,367
Current financial liabilities  4,624  4,624
Short-term provisions  439  439
Other current payables  15,164 712 15,876
Current tax due  219  219

Current liabilities  29,603 923 30,526
Total equity and liabilities  1,267,900 344,351 1,612,251

 Unofficial translation – for information purposes only

 59

− Pro forma consolidated income statement

Dec-08 Pro forma

information
 Pro forma

information

€ 000

Pro forma
restatements

12 months
pro forma

2008
(1)

Pro forma
restatements
7.5 months
pro forma

2008
 (7.5

months) (2)

Rental income  116,201 15,457 131,658  9,571 125,772

Unrecovered land tax -70 -8 -78  -5 -75
Unrecovered rental expenses  -2,451 -107 -2,558  -66 -2,517
Building expenses  -4,523 -311 -4,834  -192 -4,715

Net rental income  109,157 15,032 124,189  9,307 118,464

Revenue from management, administration and
other

2,474   2,474   2,474

Other activities -6,886 -1 -6,887   -6,886
Asset depreciation  -17,449 -3,899 -21,348  -2,414 -19,863
Provisions -154  -154   -154
Personnel expense  -6,520  -6,520   -6,520

Operating income  80,622 11,133 91,755  6,893 87,515

Income on cash and cash equivalents  2,152   2,152   2,152
Gross cost of debt -1,110  -1,110   -1,110
Cost of debt 1,042  1,042   1,042
Other financial income and expense  -111   -111   -111

Net financial income 931 0 931  0 931

Tax -601  -601   -601

Net income  80,953 11,133 92,086  6,893 87,846

- Minority interests 42  42   42
- Attributable 80,911 11,133 92,044  6,893 87,804

Net income (€) (3) 1.08  1.03   0.98
Fully-diluted net income (€) (3) 1.08  1.03   0.98

(1) Pro forma income statement for full year
(2) Pro forma income statement as if asset transfers had been completed at 19 May 2008
The asset transfers will be completed once they have been approved by the combined general meeting on 19 May 2009, without retroactive
effect
(3) The number of shares in issue post-transaction is estimated at 89,341,659
The potential number of shares including option and bonus share plans is estimated at 89,500,988

 Unofficial translation – for information purposes only

 60

− Pro forma consolidated cash flow statement

  Dec-08 Pro forma Dec-08
€ 000   restatements pro forma

Net income  80,911 11,133 92,044
Minority interests  42  42

Consolidated group income 80,953 11,133 92,086

Depreciation charges and provisions, net of reversals 17,602 3,899 21,501
Calculated expenses and income on stock options  498  498
Calculated expenses and income after discounting  670  670

Depreciation, provisions and other non-cash items 18,770 3,899 22,669

Cash flow  99,723 15,031 114,754

Net cost of debt -1,042  -1,042
Tax expense  601  601

Cash flow before net cost of debt and tax 99,281 15,031 114,312

Tax paid -1,715  -1,715
Change in operating WCR  7,332 919 8,251

Net cash flow from operations  104,898 15,950 120,848

Payments relating to acquisition of investment and other buildings  -41,217  -41,217
Payments relating to acquisition of financial assets  -1  -1
Receipts relating to disposal of financial assets  35  35
Impact of changes in scope -57,700  -57,700
Movement in loans and advances 0  0
Other (1)  -3,899 -3,899

Net cash flow from investments  -98,883 -3,899 -102,782

Dividends paid to shareholders -34,591  -34,591
Dividend advances -30,035  -30,035
Dividends paid to minorities -81  -81
Capital increase and decrease (2) 0 -1,700 -1,700
Buyback and sale of treasury stock  -1,236  -1,236
Increase in debt 0  0
Decrease in debt -2,922  -2,922
Net interest paid 1,042  1,042

Net cash flow from financing  -67,824 -1,700 -69,523

Movement in cash -61,809 10,353 -51,456

Net opening cash 70,676 0 70,676
Net closing cash 8,867 10,353 19,220

(1) Theoretical depreciation calculated for the purposes of the pro forma financial statements
(2) Expenses relating to the transaction and charged to the transfer premium

 Unofficial translation – for information purposes only

 61

− Pro forma consolidated movement in equity

€000

Capital  Reserves
relating to
capital

Treasury
shares

Reserves and
consolidated
income

Equity
attributable to
group

Minority
interests

Total Equity Pro forma
restatements

Pro forma
equity

31 Dec. 2007 75,150 1,048,567 -1,380 68,231 1,190,567 651 1,191,218  1,191,218

Capital increase   331,805 331,805

Transaction on
treasury stock

  -1,251 15 -1,236  -1,236  -1,236

Balance of
dividends paid for
financial year 2007

   -34,592 -34,592 -77 -34,669  -34,669

Expenses and
income directly
accounted in equity

   2 2  2  2

Net income   80,911 80,911 42 80,953 11,133 92,086

Dividend advances
paid for financial
year 2008

   -30,035 -30,035  -30,035  -30,035

Payment in shares   498 498  498  498

Other movements  3,420  -3,420 0  0  0

As at 31 Dec. 2008 75,150 1,051,987 -2,631 81,610 1,206,115 616 1,206,731 342,938 1,549,669

 Unofficial translation – for information purposes only

 62

III – ASSUMPTIONS APPLIED IN PREPARING THE 2008 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the following figures
and assumptions:

− The assets transferred to Mercialys consist of the buildings and shares in subsidiaries
described in part “I – Background to financial statements”, without retroactive effect and
without the transfer of receivables and payables specific to the business transferred.

− The scope of consolidation includes the new companies transferred, and it is assumed that